www.ecourtsindia.com

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 23004/2022

LOBHABATI SAHU & ORS. Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9710/2023 (XI-A)

( IA No.84285/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.84290/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 18-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR Mr. Dheeraj P Deo, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shovan Mishra, AOR Ms. Bipasa Tripathy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

## SLP(C) No.23004/2022

Ld. counsel for respondent No.1 submits that she has filed counter affidavit on Saturday. Office to verify and update the records.

As per office report, Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps nor filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent Nos.2-4 and 6 and also defects have not been cured in the Application for substitution filed in respect of respondent Nos.5, 7-10, 12 and 16 (Dead), despite

contd....

last opportunity having been granted. However, Ld. for the petitioner submits that he has already taken fresh steps alongwith fresh particulars in respect of the said unserved respondents. He further submits that defects have also been cured in the Application for substitution. Registry to verify. If fresh steps alongwith fresh particulars have been taken and defects have been cured as submitted above, process as per rules and list on 2.11.2023 else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

## SLP(C) No. 9710/2023

Ld. counsel for respondent No.1 submits that she has filed counter affidavit on Saturday. Office to verify and update the records.

As per office report, Ld.Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps nor filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent Nos.2-6 and 11-14, despite opportunity having been granted. However, Ld. Counsel the petitioner submits that he has already taken fresh steps alongwith fresh particulars in respect of the said unserved respondents. Registry to verify. If fresh steps alongwith fresh particulars have been taken, process as per rules and list on 2.11.2023 else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

## H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar